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Financial Results Form 
Kuwaiti Company  (KWD) 

 البيانات المالية نموذج نتائج 

 الشركات الكويتية )د.ك.(

 

Company Name اسم الشركة 

Gulf Bank K.S.C.P.  بنك الخليج    ش .م.ك .ع 

 

Financial Year Ended on 2025-12-31 نتائج السنة المالية المنتهية في 

 

Board of Directors Meeting Date 2026-01-14 تاريخ اجتماع مجلس الإدارة 

 

Required Documents المستندات الواجب إرفاقها بالنموذج 

Approved financial statements. 
Approved auditor's report 
This form shall not be deemed to be complete unless the 
documents mentioned above are provided 

 نسخة من البيانات المالية المعتمدة 

 نسخة من تقرير مراقب الحسابات المعتمد

 ما لم يتم وإرفاق هذه المستندات 
ً
 لا يعتبر هذا النموذج مكتملا

 
 

 السنة الحالية السنة المقارنة التغيير )%(
 البيان

Statement 
Change (%) Comparative Year Current Year 

 2024-12-31 2025-12-31 

-12.9% 60,172,000 52,380,000 

 صافي الربح )الخسارة( الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم 

Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount 
attributable to the owners of the parent Company 

-12.9% 15.09 13.15 
 ربحية )خسارة( السهم الأساسية والمخففة

Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share 

-13.8% 3,688,631,000 3,179,437,000 
 الموجودات المتداولة

Current Assets 

2.9% 7,480,148,000 7,699,709,000 
 إجمالي الموجودات 

Total Assets 

-0.9% 6,137,740,000 6,083,181,000 
 المطلوبات المتداولة 

Current Liabilities 

3.0% 6,646,545,000 6,845,344,000 
 إجمالي المطلوبات

Total Liabilities 

2.5% 833,603,000 854,365,000 

 الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم  إجمالي حقوق الملكية

Total Equity attributable to the owners of the 
Parent Company 

-5.2% 199,328,000 188,883,000 
 إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية

Total Operating Revenue 

-11.4% 106,742,000 94,591,000 
 صافي الربح )الخسارة( التشغيلية

Net Operating Profit (Loss) 

 
 

-- 

 لا يوجد خسائر متراكمة 
 

No accumulated 
losses 

 لا يوجد خسائر متراكمة 
 

No accumulated 
losses 

 الخسائر المتراكمة / رأس المال المدفوع 

Accumulated Loss  / Paid-Up Share Capital  
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 الربع الرابع الحالي  الربع الرابع المقارن  التغيير )%(
 البيان

Statement Change (%) 
 Fourth quarter 

Comparative Year 
Fourth quarter Current 

Year 
2024-12-31 2025-12-31 

-29.8% 19,950,000 14,004,000 

 صافي الربح )الخسارة( الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم 

Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount 
attributable to the owners of the parent 
Company 

-29.7% 5.01 3.52 
 ربحية )خسارة( السهم الأساسية والمخففة

Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share 

-9.3% 53,283,000 48,343,000 
 إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية

Total Operating Revenue 

-9.1% 28,104,000 25,552,000 
 صافي الربح )الخسارة( التشغيلية

Net Operating Profit (Loss) 

• Not Applicable for first Quarter • الأول  الربع  على ينطبق لا 

 

Increase/Decrease in Net Profit (Loss) is due to ( الخسارة) سبب ارتفاع/انخفاض صافي الربح 

The Bank’s net profit of KD 52.4 million for the 
year ended 31 December 2025 is a decrease of 
KD 7.8 million compared with the prior year. 
 
The decrease in net profit compared with the 
prior year was primarily driven by lower 
operating income (KD 10.4 million), higher 
operating expenses (KD 1.7 million) offset by 
lower provisions and impairment losses (KD 4.2 
million). 

،  2025ديسمبر   31للسنة المنتهية في    د.ك مليون     52.4صافي ربح البنك  بلغ  

  .مقارنة بالعام السابق د.ك مليون   7.8 بمقدار انخفاض  أي

 

 ويعزى  
 
إلى  بالعام السابق    الانخفاض في صافي الربح بشكل رئيس ي مقارنة

التشغيلي الدخل    المصروفاتارتفاع  و   د.ك(مليون    10.4)  انخفاض 

)التشغيل مقابل  مليون   1.7ية  وخسائر    د.ك(  المخصصات  انخفاض 

 .  مليون د.ك(  4.2انخفاض القيمة )

 

 

Total Revenue realized from 
dealing with related parties 
(value, KWD) 

KD 11,340,000 
بلغ إجمالي الإيرادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف  

 ذات الصلة )المبلغ د.ك.( 

 

Total Expenditures incurred from 
dealing with related parties 
(value, KWD) 

KD 36,631,000 
بلغ إجمالي المصروفات من التعاملات مع الأطراف  

 ذات الصلة )المبلغ د.ك.( 
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اقب الحسابات  Auditor Opinion  رأي مر

  .Unqualified Opinion 1 ☒ رأي غير متحفظ   .1

 متحفظ رأي   .2
☐ Qualified Opinion 2.  

  .Disclaimer of Opinion 3 ☐ الرأيعدم إبداء   .3

  .Adverse Opinion 4 ☐ معاكس رأي   .4

 
 تعبئة يجب 4أو  3أو  2بحال اختيار بند رقم 

 ما لم يتم يولا الجدول التالي، 
ً
 تعبئته عتبر هذا النموذج مكتملا

 
In the event of selecting item No. 2, 3 or 4, 
the following table must be filled out, and this form is not 
considered complete unless it is filled. 

 

اقب رأي نص   مر

 في ورد كما الحسابات

 التقرير 
Not applicable 

  تفصيلي شرح

 التي بالحالة

اقب  استدعت   مر

 لإبداء الحسابات

 الرأي

Not applicable 

  التي  الخطوات

 الشركة بها ستقوم

  رأي  في ورد ما لمعالجة

اقب  الحسابات مر

Not applicable 

  الزمني الجدول 

  الخطوات لتنفيذ

  رأي  في ورد ما لمعالجة

اقب  الحسابات مر

Not applicable 

 
 

 
  















2025 2024
NOTES KD 000's KD 000's

Interest income 4 380,349         403,476         
Interest expense 5 (234,325)        (247,228)        

________ ________
Net interest income 146,024         156,248         

Net fees and commissions 6 28,267           25,617           
Net gains from dealing in foreign currencies and derivatives 9,983             10,567           
Dividend income 1,668             1,001             
Other income 2,941             5,895             

________ ________
Operating income 188,883         199,328         

________ ________

Staff expenses 53,912           53,489           
Occupancy costs 2,531             2,779             
Depreciation 8,736             8,116             
Other expenses 29,113           28,202           

________ ________
Operating expenses 94,292           92,586           

________ ________

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE PROVISIONS/
  IMPAIRMENT LOSSES 94,591           106,742         

Charge (release) of provisions:
    - specific 7 57,438           81,188           
    - general 12,18 (9,263)            (46,275)          
Loan recoveries, net of write-off 12 (8,873)            8,651             
Net provision on other financial assets 9,13 5                    (62)                 

________ ________
39,307           43,502           

________ ________

 REMUNERATION AND TAXATION 55,284           63,240           

Directors' remuneration 22 430                240                
Contribution to Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Sciences 553                633                
National Labour Support Tax 1,381             1,572             
Zakat 540                623                

________ ________
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 52,380           60,172           

EARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic and diluted per share (Fils) 8 13                  15                  

The attached notes 1 to 30 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

GULF BANK GROUP
Consolidated Income Statement

Year Ended 31 December 2025

Gulf Bank Group - Page No. 6



2025 2024
KD 000's KD 000's 

Profit for the year 52,380           60,172           

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to the 
 consolidated income statement:
Net changes in fair value of investment securities-equity 6,590             2,836             
Revaluation of premises and equipment (295)               (371)               

Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to the 
 consolidated income statement:

Net changes in fair value of debt instruments at FVOCI 21                  -                 

Other comprehensive income for the year 6,316             2,465             

Total comprehensive income for the year 58,696           62,637           

The attached notes 1 to 30 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

GULF BANK GROUP
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year Ended 31 December 2025

Gulf Bank Group - Page No. 7
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